
 
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

 
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3729 
 
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 17TH MARCH, 2020/ PHALGUNA 27, 1941 (SAKA) 
 
CENTRAL VICTIM COMPENSATION FUND 
 
3729. DR. SHRIKANT EKNATH SHINDE: 

DR. SUJAY RADHAKRISHNA VIKHE PATIL: 
SHRI UNMESH BHAIYYASAHEB PATIL: 
SHRI HEMANT SRIRAM PATIL: 
SHRI DHAIRYASHEEL SAMBHAJIRAO MANE: 

 
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:  
 
(a) whether the Government has been able to implement and utilise the 
Nirbhaya Fund adequately under the Central Victim Compensation Fund (CVCF) 
Scheme; 
 
(b) if so, the details thereof along with the funds utilised during the last three 
years and the current year; 
 
(c) the details of the status of implementation thereof and the compensation 
provided for the victims of a crime, State-wise; and 
 
(d) the details regarding non-utilisation or underutilization of the fund along 
with the details of the allocation under the CVCF to the States? 
 
ANSWER 
 
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 
(SHRI G. KISHAN REDDY) 
 
(a) & (b): The State Governments/Union Territories (UTs) have notified their 

victim compensation schemes in terms of Section 357A of the Code for Criminal 

Procedure (Cr.P.C.). Further, in order to support and supplement the State 

Compensation Schemes,  Ministry of Home Affairs had released  Rs. 200  crores 
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 as a one-time grant to State Governments/ UTs under the Central Victim 

Compensation Fund from Nirbhaya Fund. Expenditure from this fund is allowed 

to State Governments/ UTs after consuming the non-budgetary resources 

available with them. 

(c) & (d): Details on implementation and compensation provided to victims of 

a crime by State Governments/ UTs are not maintained centrally.  
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